

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STEPHEN HUGUELEY,

Petitioner,

vs.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN RIVERBEND MAXIMUM SECURITY INSTITUTION

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY D. HARWELL
Assistant Chief Capital Habeas Unit
**Counsel of Record*

MARSHALL JENSEN
Research and Writing Attorney

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Middle District of Tennessee
Capital Habeas Unit
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047
Amy_Harwell@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... 8
 I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO ENSURE CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF *MARTINEZ* WHEN POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT REPRESENTATION RESULTED IN A PROCEDURAL DEFAULT. 9
 A. The Circuits are Divided on What Constitutes Deficient Representation for *Martinez* Purposes. 9
 B. This Case Presents a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Conflicting Approaches..... 15
 II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO ENSURE THAT FEDERAL COURTS EMPLOY CONSISTENT STANDARDS TO DETERMINE WHETHER CLAIMS PRESENTED IN FEDERAL COURT DIFFER FROM THE CLAIMS PRESENTED IN THE STATE COURT POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDING... 27
 A. The Circuits are Split on the Standards for Determining Whether a Claim was Presented in the State Court Proceedings. 27
 B. This Case Presents a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Conflicting Approaches..... 29
CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: *Hugueley v. Mays*, 964 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, *Hugueley v. Mays*, No. 17-6024 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2020) 18a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Hugueley v. Westbrook*, No. 09-1181, 2017 WL 3325008 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 3, 2017)..... 20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> , 787 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	33
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	9
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	29
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Floyd v. Filson</i> , 940 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 570 U.S. 933 (2013)	10
<i>Hamm v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 620 F. App’x 752 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) (per curiam)	13, 19
<i>House v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. 1995)	6
<i>Hugueley v. Mays</i> , 964 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2020)	1

<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , No. W2009-00271-CCA-R3PD, 2011 WL 2361824 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 8, 2011)	4, 7
<i>Hugueley v. Westbrook</i> , No. 09-1181 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 3, 2017)	1
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	32
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. Moore</i> , 348 U. S. 105 (1954)	5
<i>Moore v. Sterling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 952 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	34
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	13, 15, 18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	14, 31, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	34

<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Filson</i> , 908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 15, 31
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 464 (Tenn. 2001)	33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14, 18, 32
<i>Workman v. Superintendent</i> , 903 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2018)	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203(i)(2)	5
Other Authorities	
United States Constitution Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
